506666302 05/17/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6713117

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
ZENUITY, INC.	02/26/2019	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ZENUITY AB
Street Address:	LINDHOLMSPIREN 2
City:	GÖTEBORG
State/Country:	SWEDEN
Postal Code:	41756

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	16235691		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (844)670-6009

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 248-433-7200

Email: khopf@dickinsonwright.com
Correspondent Name: DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC
Address Line 1: 2600 WEST BIG BEAVER

Address Line 2: SUITE 300

Address Line 4: TROY, MICHIGAN 48084

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	74776-6
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CRAIG A. PHILLIPS
SIGNATURE:	/CRAIG A. PHILLIPS/
DATE SIGNED:	05/17/2021

Total Attachments: 2

source=74776_6_Assignment_ZenuitytoZenuityAB#page1.tif source=74776_6_Assignment_ZenuitytoZenuityAB#page2.tif

PATENT 506666302 REEL: 056260 FRAME: 0523

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made and effective the <u>26</u> day of <u>Feb</u>, 2019, by and between **ZENUITY**, **INC**. (hereinafter, the "Assignor"), having an address of 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19801, and **ZENUITY AB** (hereinafter "Assignee"), a company existing under the laws of Sweden, located at Lindholmspiren 2, 41756 Göteborg, Sweden.

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is desirous of assigning its interest in the invention or applications for Letters Patent for which we executed a non-provisional application on December 28, 2018 (Application No. 16/235691).

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions or said applications for Letters Patent, including the right to sue for past damages.

NOW, THEREFORE, in good and valuable consideration for, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound:

- 1. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions or said applications for Letters Patent, including without limitation any divisionals, continuations, renewals, substitutions, continuations-in-part, or any other applications, requests, extensions or renewals thereof that may be filed based on any such invention or application for Letters Patent, and any foreign counterparts of any of the foregoing including the right to claim priority, together with the right to sue for damages and other relief for past and current infringements to the full end of the term of the invention/patent, to Assignee for Assignee's own use (and for the successors, assigns and legal representatives of Assignee), the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee (and Assignee's successors, assigns and legal representatives) as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Patent Assignment not been made.
- 2. Assignor warrants that it has good and valid title to the invention or said applications for Letters Patent. Assignor agrees that Assignor will, upon request of Assignee, execute and deliver to Assignee any and all additional papers and generally do all other and further lawful acts deemed necessary by Assignee to continue, secure, defend, register and otherwise give full effect to and to perfect the rights of Assignee under this Patent Assignment, including all documents necessary to register in the name of Assignee the assignment of the invention or said application for Letters Patent in the United States as well as foreign countries.

ĺ

its duly authorized representative, on this <u>36</u>	~			
	.,,	Daniel &	atrent	(Assignor)
	Ву	Daniel	Patient	·····
	Title	Procedon	t. Zenustii.	Inc